

No. 01-731

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

GERALD GOLDBERG, EXECUTIVE OFFICER OF THE CALI-
FORNIA FRANCHISE TAX BOARD,
Petitioner,

v.

JAMES ELLETT,
Respondent.

E. LES SORENSON, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE
CALIFORNIA STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION,
Petitioner,

v.

CARMINE ARTIGLIO,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**Brief of *Amicus Curiae* Multistate Tax
Commission In Support of Petitioners**

Paul Mines, General Counsel
Frank D Katz, Deputy General Counsel
Counsel of Record
Multistate Tax Commission
444 No. Capitol St., NW #425
Washington, DC 20001-1538
(202) 624-8699
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 2

REASONS FOR ALLOWING THE WRIT..... 3

I. MANIFEST CONGRESSIONAL INTENT IN THE TAX INJUNCTION ACT TO RESTRICT FEDERAL JURISDICTION OVER STATE TAX MATTERS WHERE STATE PROCEDURES ARE ADEQUATE OVERRIDES THE JUDGE-MADE EXCEPTION TO THE ELEVENTH AMENDMENT IN *EX PARTE YOUNG*. 4

II. A BANKRUPTCY COURT DISCHARGE IS NOT BINDING ON A STATE WHEN THE STATE DOES NOT CONSENT TO JURISDICTION..... 8

III. THIS CASE MERITS REVIEW 15

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	13
<i>ANR Pipeline, Inc., v. LaFaver</i> , 150 F.3d 1178 (10 th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Baldwin v. Hale</i> , 68 U.S. (1 Wall.) 223 (1863).....	11
<i>Bank of Marin v. England</i> , 385 U.S. 99 (1966)....	11
<i>Barclay’s Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> 512 U.S. 298 (1994).....	2
<i>Board of Trustees of University of Alabama</i> <i>v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	9, 13
<i>City of New York v. New York, N. H. & H. R. Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 293 (1953).....	11
<i>College Savings Bank v. Florida Prepaid</i> <i>Postsecondary Ed. Expenses Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	9, 13
<i>Dows v. City of Chicago</i> , 11 Wall. (78 U.S.) 108 (1871).....	4, 5
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	3, 4, 6, 7, 15
<i>Fair Assessment in Real Estate Ass’n</i> <i>v. McNary</i> , 454 U.S. 100 (1981).....	5
<i>Federal Maritime Comm’n v. South Carolina</i> <i>State Ports Authority</i> (Sup. Ct. No. 01-46).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Cont’d

	Page
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Ed. Expenses Bd. v. College Savings Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999).....	9, 13
<i>Fogel v. Zell</i> , 221 F.3d 955 (7 th Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Gardner v. New Jersey</i> , 329 U.S. 565 (1947).....	10
<i>Gwilliam v. United States</i> , 519 F.2d. 407 (9 th Cir. 1975)	10
<i>Hanover Nat’l. Bank v. Moyses</i> , 186 U.S. 181 (1902).....	11
<i>Hoffman v. Connecticut Dep’t of Income Maintenance</i> , 492 U.S. 96 (1989)	9
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	6, 15
<i>In re Collins</i> , 173 F.3d 924 (4 th Cir. 1999)	8, 10, 12
<i>In re Creative Goldsmiths</i> , 119 F.3d 1140 (4 th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>In re Mitchell</i> , 209 F.3d 1111 (9 th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>In re Murphy</i> , 271 F.3d 629 (5 th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>In re NVR Homes, LP</i> 189 F.3d 442 (4 th Cir. 1999).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Cont’d

	Page
<i>In re Spring Valley Farms, Inc.</i> , 863 F.2d 832 (11 th Cir. 1989)	11
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	9, 13
<i>Missouri v. Fiske</i> , 290 U.S. 18 (1933)	13
<i>National Private Truck Counsel v. Oklahoma State Tax Comm’n</i> , 515 U.S. 582 (1995)	5, 6
<i>Neavear v. Schweiker</i> , 647 F.2d 1201 (7 th Cir. 1982)	9
<i>New York v. Irving Trust Co.</i> , 288 U.S. 329 (1933).....	10, 12
<i>Ray v. Norseworthy</i> , 90 U.S. 128 (1874).....	11
<i>Robb v. Connolly</i> , 111 U.S. 624 (1884)	6
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 83 (1996)	6, 7, 9
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977)	13
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976).....	6
<i>Texas v. Walker</i> , 42 F.3d 813 (5 th Cir. 1998)	8, 10, 12
<i>Tulsa Professional Collection Services v. Pope</i> , 485 U.S. 478 (1988).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Cont’d

	Page
<i>United States v. Nordic Villages, Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992)	9, 13
<i>United States Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Comm’n</i> , 435 U.S. 42 (1978)	2

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 35(C) (1976)	10
11 U.S.C. § 106(a)	10
11 U.S.C. § 532(a)(3).....	11
11 U.S.C. § 524	8
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)	12
11 U.S.C. § 1306(a).....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1341	5
28 U.S.C. § 1334(b)	6
42 U.S.C. § 1983	5
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 706.076.....	7
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 6933.....	8
Multistate Tax Compact, RIA ALL STATES TAX GUIDE ¶ 701 <i>et seq.</i> , (2001).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Uniform Division of Income for Tax
Purposes Act, RIA ALL STATES TAX
GUIDE ¶ 1361 *et seq.*, (2001) 2

Miscellaneous

Karen Cordry, “Casey Comes To Bat Again?
In Re Ellett, 254 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir.
2001)”, Norton Bkrptcy Law Advisor,
November, 2001 14

No. 01-731
